Financial  Condition and Results of Operations"  included in TDT's annual report
filed on Form  10-KSB  for the year ended  October  31,  2001 and the  quarterly
reports filed on Form 10-QSB for the two-month  period ended  December 31, 2001,
and the three-month  period ended March 31, 2002 which have been incorporated by
reference.

   Stronghold Technologies, Inc.

Edgar Filing: STRONGHOLD TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 8-K/A

14

   Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Condensed Balance Sheet
   As of March 31, 2002

   Historical
   TDT
   Development,   Stronghold   Pro Forma
   Inc. and   Technologies,   Pro Forma   Combined
   Subsidiaries   Inc.   Adjustments   Company
   ----------------  -------------------  --------------   ---------------

CURRENT ASSETS:

   Cash   $   1,053   $   7,769   $  3,000,000 e   $  3,008,822
   Accounts recievable, net of allowance
   for doubtful accounts of $1,150 and $69,000   24,745   940,028   964,773
   Commissions receivable   7,000   7,000
   Inventories   42,819   122,055   164,874
   ----------------  ------------------- ----------------   ---------------

   Total current assets   75,617   1,069,852   $  3,000,000   4,145,469
   ----------------  ------------------- ----------------   ---------------

PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT, net   10,527   113,162   123,689
   ----------------  ------------------- ----------------   ---------------

OTHER ASSETS
   Security deposits   160   27,087   27,247
   ----------------  ------------------- ----------------   ---------------

   $   86,304   $  1,210,101   $  3,000,000   $  4,296,405
   ===============  =================== =================   ===============

CURRENT LIABILITIES:
   Revolving credit line   $   6,222   $   -   $   -   $   6,222
   Accounts payable   1,151   219,008   220,159
   Accrued expenses and other current   30,999   322,643   353,642
   liabilities   1,500,000   1,500,000
   Loan payable   ---------------  ------------------- ------------------  ---------------

   Total current liabilities   38,372   2,041,651   2,080,023
   ---------------  ------------------- ------------------  ---------------

LOAN AND ACCRUED INTEREST PAYABLE, STOCKHOLDER   19,952   2,730,658   (2,000,000) a,f   750,610
   ---------------  ------------------- ------------------  ---------------

COMMITMENTS  AND CONTINGENCIES

STOCKHOLDERS' DEFICIT:
   Preferred Stock, $.0001 par value; 5,000,000
   shares authorized; issued
   and outstanding nil shares (historical);
   2,002,750 issued and outstanding (post   201 e   201
   Securities Purchase Agreement with Stanford)
   Common Stock:
   TDT Development -  $.0001 par value;
  50,000,000 shares authorized;

Edgar Filing: STRONGHOLD TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 8-K/A

[…]

==============   =============   ============   ============
BASIC AND DILUTED LOSS
 PER COMMON SHARE   $   (0.01)   $   (0.22)   $   (0.06)
   ==============   =============   ============

WEIGHTED AVERAGE NUMBER OF
 COMMON SHARES OUTSTANDING   8,381,000   2,700,000   9,752,667
   ==============   =============   ===========

   Stronghold Technologies, Inc.
   Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Condensed Statements of Operations

   For Year Ended December 31, 2001
   Historical
   TDT
   Development,   Stronghold
   Inc. and   Technologies,   Pro Forma   Combined
   Subsidiaries   Inc.   Adjustments   Company
   --------------   -------------   ----------------  ---------------

REVENUES

 Net sales   $   127,584   $   614,539   $   -   $   742,123
 Cost of Sales   59,305   250,465   309,770
   --------------   --------------  ----------------  ---------------

Gross Profit   68,279   364,074   432,353

OPERATING EXPENSES
   General and administrative   200,364   2,477,727   2,678,091
   Selling Expenses   80,609   80,609
   Officers Salaries   165,000   165,000
   --------------   --------------  ----------------  ---------------

TOTAL EXPENSES   280,973   2,642,727   2,923,700
   --------------   --------------  ----------------  ---------------

LOSS FROM OPERATIONS   (212,694)   (2,278,653)   (2,491,347)

OTHER INCOME AND EXPENSE
   Commissions   46,321   46,321
   Interest Income   3,688   3,688
   Interest Expense   (141,435)   122,000  g   (19,435)
   Other   (48)   (48)
   ---------------   --------------  -----------------  --------------

TOTAL OTHER INCOME AND EXPENSES   49,961   (141,435)   122,000   30,526

Edgar Filing: STRONGHOLD TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 8-K/A

17

   ---------------   --------------  -----------------  ---------------

NET LOSS   $   (162,733)   $  (2,420,088)  $   122,000   (2,460,821)
   ===============   ==============  =================  ===============
BASIC AND DILUTED LOSS
 PER COMMON SHARE   $   (0.02)   $   (0.90)   $   (0.25)
   ===============   ==============   ===============

WEIGHTED AVERAGE NUMBER OF
 COMMON SHARES OUTSTANDING   8,381,000   2,700,000   9,752,667
   ===============   ==============   ===============

   STRONGHOLD TECHNOLOGIES, INC.